

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

STEPHEN A. WYNN,

Defendant.

Case No. 1: 22-cv-01372-JEB

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

Reid H. Weingarten (D.C. Bar No. 365893)  
Brian M. Heberlig (D.C. Bar No. 455381)  
Nicholas P. Silverman (D.C. Bar No. 1014377)  
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP  
1330 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
Tel: (202) 429-3000  
Fax: (202) 429-3902  
[rweingarten@steptoe.com](mailto:rweingarten@steptoe.com)  
[bheberlig@steptoe.com](mailto:bheberlig@steptoe.com)  
[nsilverman@steptoe.com](mailto:nsilverman@steptoe.com)

Robert D. Luskin (D.C. Bar No. 293621)  
Leo R. Tsao (*pro hac vice to be filed*)  
PAUL HASTINGS LLP  
2050 M Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
Tel: (202) 551-1700  
Fax: (202) 551-0410  
[robertluskin@paulhastings.com](mailto:robertluskin@paulhastings.com)  
[leotsao@paulhastings.com](mailto:leotsao@paulhastings.com)

*Counsel for Defendant Stephen A. Wynn*

Dated: July 18, 2022

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>INTRODUCTION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>BACKGROUND .....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>LEGAL STANDARD .....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>8</b>
I. FARA Does Not Require Registration After an Agency Relationship Ends.....	8
A. Under <i>McGoff</i> , There Is No Continuing Obligation to Register After the Agent Ceases Acting on Behalf of the Foreign Principal.....	9
1. <i>McGoff's</i> Analysis of FARA's Text .....	9
2. <i>McGoff's</i> Analysis of Legislative Intent .....	11
3. <i>McGoff</i> Precludes Injunctive Relief After an Agency Relationship Has Concluded .....	11
B. <i>McGoff's</i> Holding Is Consistent with FARA's Purpose to Allow Contemporaneous Evaluation of Political Speech and Activities.....	12
C. <i>McGoff's</i> Holding Is Consistent with the Limited Purpose of Injunctive Relief..	13
II. Compelling Wynn to Swear that He Was an Agent of Foreign Principals Would Violate His Fifth and First Amendment Rights.....	14
A. Compelling Wynn to Contradict His Past Testimony and Statements Would Violate the Fifth Amendment .....	15
B. Compelling Wynn to Speak a Government-Dictated Message Would Violate the First Amendment .....	17
1. Compelling Wynn to Speak a Government-Dictated Message Is a Content-Based Restriction Subject to Strict Scrutiny .....	18
2. FARA's Content-Based Restriction Fails Strict Scrutiny as Applied in This Case.....	19
3. Exacting Scrutiny Does Not Apply, But Even If It Did, the Requested Relief Is Unconstitutional .....	20
a. Exacting Scrutiny Does Not Apply to Statements of Opinion or Ideological Belief .....	21
b. Exacting Scrutiny Does Not Permit the Government to Compel Statements of Controversial Information that the Speaker Believes to Be False .....	22
c. Compelling Wynn to Speak the Requested Government-Dictated Message Fails Even Exacting Scrutiny .....	26

III.	The Complaint Fails to Sufficiently Allege That Wynn Acted as an Agent of a Foreign Principal .....	29
A.	The Complaint Fails to Allege That Wynn Had an Agency Relationship With a Foreign Principal.....	29
1.	A Person Acting on a Mere Request, Absent Orders, Direction, or Control, Is Not an Agent of a Foreign Principal.....	30
2.	The Government’s Arguments for a Broad Interpretation of “Request” Are Without Merit.....	33
3.	FARA’s Legislative History Confirms that “Request” Was Not Intended to Materially Expand the Statute’s Scope.....	36
B.	The Complaint Fails to Allege That Wynn Engaged in Political Activities.....	38
1.	The Complaint’s Factual Allegations Support Only That Wynn Delivered a Message to the President and Administration Officials, and Not That He Engaged in Any Lobbying or Other Efforts to Influence on the PRC’s Behalf.....	39
2.	Merely Conveying a Message From the PRC Without Any Attempt to Influence Administration Officials on the PRC’s Behalf Does Not Qualify as a “Political Activity” Under FARA.....	41
	<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>43</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>ACLU v. Jennings</i> , 366 F. Supp. 1041 (D.D.C. 1973), <i>vacated as moot sub nom. Staats v. ACLU</i> , 422 U.S. 1030 (1975).....	27
<i>Agency for Int'l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc'y Int'l</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	21
<i>Am. Lithotripsy Soc. v. Thompson</i> , 215 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2002).....	37
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	20, 26, 28
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8
<i>Assoc. Builders &amp; Contractors of Se. Tex. v. Rung</i> , No 16-cv-425, 2016 WL 8188655 (E.D. Tex. Oct. 24, 2016).....	24
<i>Att'y Gen. v. Irish N. Aid Comm.</i> , 530 F. Supp. 241 (S.D.N.Y. 1981), <i>aff'd</i> 668 F.2d 159 (2d Cir. 1982) (per curiam) .....	33, 34
<i>Att'y Gen. v. Irish N. Aid Comm.</i> , 668 F.2d 159 (2d Cir. 1982) (per curiam).....	33, 34
<i>BedRoc Ltd. v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....	36
<i>Block v. Meese</i> , 793 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	20, 21
<i>Brady v. Assoc. Press Telecomm.</i> , No. 16-cv-2693, 2017 WL 111783 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 11, 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 714 F. App'x 62 (2d Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>Brody v. Bruner</i> , No. 19-cv-01091, 2021 WL 4264055 (D. Colo. Sept. 20, 2021).....	41
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	21
<i>Burns v. Martuscello</i> , 890 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2018).....	25

<i>Calzone v. Summers</i> , 942 F.3d 415 (8th Cir. 2019) (en banc) .....	26, 27
<i>Canyon Ferry Rd. Baptist Church v. Unsworth</i> , 556 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	26
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	21
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 798 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	19
<i>CREW v. Pompeo</i> , 19-cv-3324 (JEB), 2020 WL 5748105 (D.D.C. Sept. 25, 2020) .....	8, 29
<i>Fla. Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	23
<i>Fritz v. Gorton</i> , 517 P.2d 911 (Wash. 1974).....	26
<i>FTC v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , No. 20-cv-3590 (JEB), 2022 WL 103308 (D.D.C. Jan. 11, 2022) .....	4
<i>Gooding v. United States</i> , 416 U.S. 430 (1974).....	37
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	32
<i>Hoffman v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 479 (1951).....	15
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	18
<i>Jackler v. Byrne</i> , 658 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty., &amp; Mun. Empls.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	18
<i>Johnson v. Fabian</i> , 735 N.W.2d 295 (Minn. 2007).....	16
<i>Kaempe v. Myers</i> , 367 F.3d 958 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	8

<i>Kang v. Cooper,</i> No. 95-cv-5508, 1999 WL 412437 (N.D. Ill. June 9, 1999).....	17
<i>McCarthy v. Bronson,</i> 500 U.S. 136 (1991).....	30
<i>McCullen v. Coakley,</i> 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	20
<i>McDonnell v. United States,</i> 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....	31, 32
<i>Meese v. Keene,</i> 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....	1, 12, 19, 20, 24
<i>Mia. Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo,</i> 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	22, 23
<i>N.J. State Chamber of Comm. v. N.J. Elec. Law Enforcement Comm'n,</i> 82 N.J. 57 (N.J. 1980).....	26
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Taylor,</i> 582 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Fam. &amp; Life Advocs. v. Becerra,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	18, 19
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. SEC,</i> 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Neilson v. United States,</i> 674 F. Supp. 2d 248 (D.D.C. 2009).....	15
<i>Papasan v. Allain,</i> 478 U.S. 265 (1986).....	29
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States,</i> 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	36
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert,</i> 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	19
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind,</i> 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	17, 19, 23, 28
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.,</i> 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	36

<i>Scott v. Dist. Hosp. Partners,</i> 60 F. Supp. 3d 156 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	4
<i>SEC v. C. M. Joiner Leasing Corp.,</i> 320 U.S. 344 (1943).....	2
<i>SEC v. Steadman,</i> 967 F.2d 636 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida,</i> 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	9
<i>Sullivan v. Evans,</i> No. 13-cv-595, 2013 WL 6383033 (D. Md. Dec. 4, 2013) .....	15
<i>United States v. Bahadar,</i> 954 F.2d 821 (2d Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>United States v. Broidy,</i> No. 20-cr-210 (D.D.C.).....	5
<i>United States v. Chriswell,</i> 401 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	42
<i>United States v. Craig,</i> 401 F. Supp. 3d 49 (D.D.C. 2019) .....	1, 12, 42
<i>United States v. Davis,</i> No. 20-cr-68 (D. Hawaii).....	5
<i>United States v. Fortin,</i> 685 F.2d 1297 (11th Cir. 1982) (per curiam).....	16
<i>United States v. Hasan,</i> 609 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	17
<i>United States v. Higginbotham,</i> No. 18-cr-343 (D.D.C.).....	5
<i>United States v. Lumpkin,</i> 192 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 1999).....	16
* <i>United States v. McGoff,</i> 831 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Michel,</i> No. 19-cr-148 (D.D.C.).....	5

<i>United States v. Nat'l Comm. for Impeachment,</i> 469 F.2d 1135 (2d Cir. 1972).....	26
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp.,</i> 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	20
<i>United States v. Sindel,</i> 53 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	25
<i>United States v. W. T. Grant Co.,</i> 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....	13
<i>Viereck v. United States,</i> 318 U.S. 236 (1943).....	1, 12, 19
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnett,</i> 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	18, 22
<i>Wooley v. Maynard,</i> 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	18, 21, 22, 23
<i>Yates v. United States,</i> 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	30, 32
<i>Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Couns.,</i> 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	18, 21, 22, 23
<b><u>Constitution, Legislation, Rules, and Regulations</u></b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1001.....	16
18 U.S.C. § 1621.....	16
22 U.S.C. § 611.....	<i>passim</i>
22 U.S.C. § 612.....	1, 9, 10, 11, 14
22 U.S.C. § 618.....	9, 16
28 C.F.R. § 5.200.....	14
28 C.F.R. § 5.201 .....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	1, 8
U.S. CONST., amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. V .....	2, 14, 15, 16

## Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia and Bryan Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	32
DOJ FARA Unit, <i>The Scope of Agency Under FARA</i> (May 2020), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/nsd-fara/page/file/1279836/download">https://www.justice.gov/nsd-fara/page/file/1279836/download</a> .....	35, 42
Eugene Volokh, <i>The Law of Compelled Speech</i> , 97 Tex. L. Rev. 355 (2018) .....	22
Genevieve Lakier, <i>Not Such a Fixed Star After All</i> , 13 F.I.U. L. Rev. 741, 750 (2019) .....	23
H.R. Rep. 1775, 81 <sup>st</sup> Cong., 2d Sess. (1950) .....	11
H.R. Rep. 89-1470, 89 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 2d Sess. (1966), as reprinted in 1966 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2397....	37, 38
<i>Inquiry Into the Matter of Billy Carter and Libya: Hearings Before the Subcomm. to Investigate the Activities of Foreign Governments of the Senate Comm. On the Judiciary, 96th Cong.</i> (1980) .....	34, 35
Office of Inspector General, DOJ, <i>Audit of the National Security Division's Enforcement and Administration of the Foreign Agents Registration Act</i> (Sept. 2016), <a href="https://oig.justice.gov/reports/2016/a1624.pdf">https://oig.justice.gov/reports/2016/a1624.pdf</a> .....	36
T. Hazen, <i>The Law of Securities Regulation</i> (2d ed. 1990) .....	13

Defendant Stephen A. Wynn respectfully submits this memorandum of law in support of his Motion to Dismiss the Complaint with prejudice under Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).
